
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
9 March 2012 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 16 MARCH 2012 at 11:15 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 9 December 2011 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. REVIEW OF DEBTORS ACCOUNTS: DIRECT PAYMENTS 
  Report by Head of Adult Care (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 5. PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 
  Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 6. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2011 - 2012 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 11 - 28) 

 
 7. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 29 - 80) 

 
 8. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011 - 2012 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 81 - 84) 

 
 9. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2011 - 2012 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 85 - 92) 

 

Public Document Pack



 10. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2012 - 2013 - DRAFT 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 93 - 122) 

 
 11. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) - NATIONAL EXERCISE 2010/11 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 123 - 126) 

 
 12. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 127 - 128) 

 
 13. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2011 - 2012 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 129 - 130) 

 
 14. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011 - 2012 
  Report by Audit Scotland, External Auditor’s (Pages 131 - 152) 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Martin Caldwell Councillor Gordon Chalmers
 Councillor George Freeman Councillor Daniel Kelly
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor James Robb
 Ian M M Ross 
 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604406 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2011  
 
 

Present: Mr Ian M M Ross (Chair) 
 

 Mr Martin Caldwell Councillor James Robb 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Sandy Mactaggart, Executive Director – Development and 

Infrastructure Services 
 Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and Strategic HR 
 Alan Morrison, Regulatory Services Manager 
 Ross McLaughlin, Development Manager 
 Ian Nisbet, Chief Internal Auditor 
 Kirsty Flanagan, Finance Manager 
 
 
 Prior to consideration of business it was noted that the meeting was inquorate.  It was 

considered that this was maybe due to the inclement weather and it was agreed to 
proceed with the meeting and that any decisions made could be endorsed once other 
Members of the Committee joined the meeting.  In the event that no further Members 
joined the meeting it was agreed that any decisions made could be endorsed at the 
next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to vary the order of business to allow 
Officers to leave the meeting early and attend to other business. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Gordon Chalmers, 
George Freeman and Daniel Kelly. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None declared. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 16 September 2011 were 
noted. 
 

 4. ARGYLL AIR SERVICES 
 

  A report providing an update on progress with Argyll Air Services with regarding 
to the development of a sustainable Business Plan, associated Implementation 
Plan and the procurement of future PSO flights and airport management and 
operations was considered. 
 
Decision 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
Noted the contents of the report and the progress made over the last 12 months 
in the management of Argyll Air Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services, submitted) 
 

 Councillor David Kinniburgh joined the meeting at 11.30 am during discussion of the 
foregoing item. 
 

 5. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 

  A report updating the Committee on the progress being made on managing 
performance across the Council, related to the key elements of the Planning and 
Performance Management Framework was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the progress being made in relation to performance management and 
improvement across the Council. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, submitted) 
 

 Councillor James Robb joined the meeting at 11.40 am during discussion of the 
foregoing item. 
 

 6. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE REGULATORY SERVICES SERVICE REVIEW 
 

  A report providing an update on progress with the implementation of the service 
review for Regulatory Services was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the progress being made in implementing the service review within 

Regulatory Services and the commitment of management and staff to 
deliver change; and 

 
2. Noted that a more detailed report will be prepared for the Audit Committee 

in June 2012. 
 
(Reference: Report by Regulatory Services Manager dated November 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 7. EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
 

  A report updating the Committee on the change of external auditors was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted that the appointment of Grant Thornton as the Council’s external auditor 
has come to an end and that the Accounts Commission have appointed Audit 
Scotland as the Council’s external auditor for the period to 2015-16. 

Page 2



 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 1 December 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 8. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011 - 2012 
 

  An interim progress report covering the audit work performed by Internal Audit as 
at 11 November 2011 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2011 – 2012. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 11 November 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 9. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2011 - 2012 
 

  Internal Audit document the progress made by departmental management in 
implementing the recommendations made by both External Audit and Internal 
Audit.  A report detailing the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31 October 2011 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted and approved the contents of the report and the updated information 
provided in amended Appendices 1 and 2 which were tabled at the meeting. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 8 November 2011, submitted 
and Amended Appendices 1 and 2, tabled) 
 

 10. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2011 - 
2012 

 
  A report advising of recently published reports by Audit Scotland entitled 

“Scotland’s public finances; addressing the challenges” and “Modernising the 
planning system” along with management responses to these was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by 

Internal Audit; and 
 
2. Agreed that it would be beneficial if a weighting was applied to the 

information contained within the checklists appended to the Audit Scotland 
reports and noted that the Head of Strategic Finance would raise this with 
Audit Scotland.  

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 2 November 2011, submitted) 
 

 11. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2011 - 2012 
 

  A report detailing final reports, summaries and action plans (where applicable) 

Page 3



from recent audits was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits and that 

these will be followed up by Internal Audit:- 
 

(a) Customer Services – Review of Payroll 
(b) Development and Infrastructure Services – LEADER funding 
(c) Community Services – Review of Debtors Accounts – Direct 

Payments 
(d) Customer Services, Customer & Support Services – Review of 

Procurement 
(e) Development and Infrastructure Services – Review of Fish Landing 

Dues and Other Harbour Income. 
 
2. Noted the update provided by Head of Adult Care advising on what action is 

being taken to resolve the issues outlined in the Review of Debtors 
Accounts – Direct Payments report and agreed that the Head of Adult Care 
should attend the March Audit Committee to advise on progress if any of 
these issues remain outstanding at that time. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 15 November 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 12. INTERNAL AUDIT - TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

  Grant Thornton reviewed aspects of the Council’s governance arrangements and 
issued an interim report dated 6 June 2011.  They requested the updating of the 
Council Constitution, Terms of Reference for Internal Audit and the Internal Audit 
Manual, to reflect the recent appointment of a Chief Internal Auditor.  A report 
presenting revised Terms of Reference for Internal Audit which reflects the 
change requested by Grant Thornton in respect of the appointment of a Chief 
Internal Auditor was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted and approved the contents of the report; 
 
2. Noted that the Internal Audit Manual has also been amended accordingly; 

and 
 
3. Noted that the updating of the Council Constitution is undertaken by 

Customer Services – Governance and Law. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 15 November 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 13. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AUDITS 
 

  A report covering the work undertaken by Internal Audit in respect of Corporate 
Performance Audits was considered. 
 

Page 4



Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 15 November 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 14. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) - NATIONAL EXERCISE 2010/11 
 

  A report providing the current position of National Fraud Initiative match 
investigations as at 8 November 2011 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor, submitted) 
 

 15. FINANCIAL RISK ANALYSIS 
 

  A report summarising the outcome of a review of the financial risks related to the 
budget process was considered.  The report outlines the process and approach 
to carrying out the analysis and summarises the main risks. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the key financial risks which will be monitored on an ongoing basis as part 
of budget monitoring. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 30 November 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 16. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

  A report updating the Committee on progress and issues relating to risk 
management was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated  9 December 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 17. AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2010/2011 AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

  The external auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, have completed their audit of the 
Council’s accounts for the year to 31 March 2011.  The audited accounts 
incorporating the audit certificate and the external audit report for 2010-2011 
were considered by the Council on 24 November 2011 and were now before the 
Audit Committee for consideration.  The audit certificate contains no 

Page 5



qualifications and the external audit report highlights key issues for the attention 
of Members. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the audited accounts, the terms of the audit certificate and the external 
audit report and that the Audit Committee will monitor the action plans agreed in 
response to individual audit reports that have been issued during the year. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 3 November 2011, 2010-
2011 Annual Accounts and Report on the 2010-2011 Audit by Grant Thornton 
UK LLP dated 31 October 2011, submitted) 
 

 18. AUDIT ASSURANCE ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
 

  A report setting out information around the arrangements in place relating to 
management controls and risk for treasury management was considered.  Its 
purpose is to provide assurance to the Committee that appropriate arrangements 
are in place. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report which will be reported annually to the Audit 
Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 17 November 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 19. SERVICE REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

  A report summarising the outcome of a review and the preferred option for future 
delivery of Internal Audit was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 1 December 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 Having established that the meeting was quorate from item 4 onwards, the Chair 
sought agreement from the Committee that the Minutes of the Audit Committee of 16 
September 2011 were a correct record and these were subsequently approved. 
 

Page 6



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                     AUDIT COMMITTEE 

COMMUNITY SERVICES                                  16 MARCH 2012 

 

REVIEW OF DEBTORS ACCOUNTS: DIRECT PAYMENTS 

 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 

 1.1   The report, Review of Debtors Accounts – Direct Payments, was 
completed during November 2011 and accordingly presented to the Audit 
Committee. 

 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1  The Audit Committee is asked to note the content of the report. 
 
 
3. DETAIL  

  

 3.1  The report made 4 specific recommendations: 
 
  3.1.1.  As agreed by the Working Group, the launch of the new 

procedures must include training of Care Managers in their roles 
and responsibilities in relation to direct payments.  Timescale: E
[...]
 is that from the 57 cases previously noted, out of 
a total of 120 DP cases at the end of February 2012, there are 
currently 11 cases outstanding where the review has started but 
has not been completed.  The timescale for completing the 
remaining 11 is the end of June 2012.  

 

 
4. CONCLUSION  

 
 4.1 The recommendations made in relation to Direct Payments are on track to 

be completed with the outstanding reviews to be completed by the end of 
June 2012. 

 
 
5. IMPLICATIONS 

 
 Policy: Consistent with national policy.  
 
 Financial: None. 
 
 Legal: None. 
 
 Personnel: None. 
    
 Equal Opportunities: None.  
 
 
5 March 2012 
 
For further information contact:  Jim Robb 
     Head of Adult Care 
     Tel: 01436 677189 
   

Page 8



1 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                    AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S UNIT      16 MARCH 2012 
 

 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORT 
 

 
 
 
1 Introduction 

1.1 This report updates the Audit Committee on the progress being made across the 
Council relating to the key elements of the Planning and Performance Management 
Framework (PPMF), including 

• Corporate Planning 

• Service Planning 

• Team Planning 

• Community Planning Partnership 

• Performance scrutiny 
 

1.2 The report provides a detailed view of a range of key areas of development and 
continuous improvement. 
 

2 Recommendation 
2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note the progress made in relation 
to performance management and improvement across the council. 
 

3 Detail 
3.1 As the council matures in its approach to performance management, so the 
systems and processes supporting officers and Members have been developed. The 
requirements of the Planning and Performance Management Framework are driving 
the continuous improvements in planning and scrutiny noted below. 
 
3.2 The council is well positioned to present new and re-elected Members with robust 
performance information in a clear and concise mann
[...]
 and accessibility. Sharing outcomes and success measures, the new 
SOA/CP has generated support from all quarters – both in communities and across 
organisations. The theme groups have worked to create and develop a suite of 
success measures for each section of the Plan. 
 
3.8 The Executive has continued to scrutinise the Council and Departmental 
scorecards, which are subsequently published on the Council’s website for public 
performance reporting (PPR) purposes.  
 
3.9 Area Committees have worked with the Improvement & OD Team to refresh their 
approach to area scrutiny. The former Area Plans have been set aside in favour of 
Area Scorecards, designed to provide up to date information about the topics relevant 
to each Area. These Scorecards are published as a part of regular public performance 
reporting. 
 

4 Conclusion 
4.1 The Planning and Performance Management Framework continues to be the 
structure against which performance is planned and measured. It is reviewed annually 
to capture ongoing improvements across the Council. 

 
5 Implications 
 
 Policy    none 

Financial the Council’s budget is set and monitored using the  
processes agreed in the PPMF 

Personnel   none 
Legal   none 
Equal Opportunities none 
 
Jane Fowler 
Head of improvement and HR 

Page 10



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

16 MARCH 2012 

    

  
AUDIT SCOTLAND  NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE  2011 - 2012 

  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 

  

  In compliance with CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit, on a quarterly 
basis the Audit Committee receives Audit Scotland reports pertaining to Local 
Government. The report appended is “The role of community planning 
partnerships in economic development” The report contains a checklist for 
which a management response has been provided. 

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and will be followed up by Internal 

Audit.  
    
3. DETAILS 

    
  3.1 The 
[...]
    
 
Argyll & Bute Council’s Internal Audit section has prepared this report.  Our 
work was limited to the objectives in section 2.  We cannot be held 
responsible or liable if information material to our task was withheld or 
concealed from us, or misrepresented to us.  
 
This report is private and confidential for the Council’s information only and is 
solely for use in the provision of an internal audit service to the Council.  In 
any circumstances where anyone other than the Council accesses this report 
it is on the strict understanding that the Council will accept no liability for any 
act or omission by any party in consequence of their consideration of this  
report or any part thereof. The report is not to be copied, quoted or referred to, 
in whole or in part, without prior written consent.  
 

Page 79



 

1 

APPENDIX 2   ACTION PLAN 
 

No. FINDINGS PRIORITY RECOMMENDATION RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 

IMPLEMENTATION 
DATE 

 
1 

 There is no formal declaration 
register that can be checked. 
There is a tick box on the 
application form that can be 
used to declare an interest. 
Testing the process was 
difficult and limited. 
 

Medium 

A formal declaration of 
interest register should be 
set up, to ensure     
transparency and that there 
is an adequate audit trail.  
This register should be 
limited to staff with 
delegated authority and 
maintained by the 
appropriate 3rd Tier 
Manager.   
 

 
 

Development 
Manager 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

29 June 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 8

0



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
                                            16 MARCH 2012 

    

  
PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011 - 2012 
  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  An interim progress report has been prepared covering the audit work 

performed by Internal Audit as at 17 February 2012. The objective of the 
report is to advise members of the progress of the Annual Audit Plan. (See 
Appendix 1).  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
[...]
o

p
m

e
n
t 
&

 I
n
fr

a
s
tr

u
c
tu

re
 -

 F
is

h
in

g
 D

u
e
s
/ 
P

o
rt

s
 a

n
d
 H

a
rb

o
u
rs

 I
n
c
o
m

e
2
0
1
0

1
2
5

2
5

2
4

1

C
u
s
to

m
e
r 

S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 -

 G
o
v
.S

ta
te

m
e
n
t

2
0
1
0

1
1
0

1
0

1
0

0

C
h
ie

f 
E

x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
's

 U
n
it
 -

 P
ro

c
u
re

m
e
n
t

2
0
1
0

1
1
5

1
5

1
5

0

C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 -

 B
u
s
in

e
s
s
 C

o
n
ti
n
u
it
y

2
0
1
0

1
2
5

2
5

2
5

0

D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 
&

 I
n
fr

a
s
tr

u
c
tu

re
 -

 D
a
n
g
e
ro

u
s
 B

u
ild

in
g
s

-
1

0
2
5

2
4

1

C
h
ie

f 
E

x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
's

 U
n
it
 -

 T
ra

v
e
l 
&

 S
u
b
s
is

te
n
c
e

-
1

0
2
0

1
8

2

C
u
s
to

m
e
r 

S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 -

 D
P

A
2
0
1
0

1
1
5

1
5

3
1
2

C
h
ie

f 
E

x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
's

 U
n
it
 -

 H
e
a
lt
h
 &

 S
a
fe

ty
2
0
1
0

1
1
0

1
0

4
6

N
o

t 
S

ta
rt

e
d

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 P

la
n
 

-
1

1
0
0

4
5

0
4
5

S
e
c
ti

o
n

 T
o

ta
l

2
0
0

1
9
0

1
2
3

6
7

A
c
tu

a
l 
D

ir
e
c
t 

A
u

d
it

 T
im

e
8
9
0

8
9
0

6
3
3

2
5
7

S
p

e
c
ia

l 
in

v
e
s
ti

g
a
ti

o
n

s
 c

o
n

ti
n

g
e
n

c
y

1
0
0

1
0
0

1
0
0

S
e
c
ti

o
n

 T
o

ta
l 

1
0
0

1
0
0

0
1
0
0

O
th

e
r 

A
re

a
s

F
o
llo

w
-u

p
 E

x
te

rn
a
l 
&

 I
n
te

rn
a
l 
A

u
d
it
 M

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 
L
e
tt
e
r 

P
o
in

ts
2
0
1
0

5
2

5
2

5
5

-3

N
F

I
2
0
1
0

2
5

2
5

3
7

-1
2

R
is

k
 A

s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t,
 S

tr
a
te

g
ic

 P
la

n
, 
A

n
n
u
a
l 
P

la
n
s

2
0
1
0

1
8

1
8

1
5

3

S
e
c
ti

o
n

 T
o

ta
l 

9
5

9
5

1
0
7

-1
2

T
O

T
A

L
1
0
8
5

1
0
8
5

7
4
0

3
4
5

Page 84



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

16 MARCH 2012 

    

  
EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2011 – 2012. 

  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 

    
  Internal Audit document the progress made by departmental management in 

implementing the recommendations made by both External Audit and Internal 
Audit. Set out below are the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31January 2012.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and approved by the Audit Committee.  
    
3. DETAILS 

    
  3.1  

 
The process requires departmental Executive Directors assigning a 3rd tier 
officer to act as the sole contact for the follow up of both external and 
internal recommendations.  The contact role involves updating both the 
Executive Directors and internal audit on progress with agreed department 
recommendation implementation. 

    
  3.2 Appendix 1 is a statistical summary of all agreed recommendations arising 

from both external and internal audit reports by department. Detailed is the 
number of recommendations due as at 31 January 2012, the number 
implemented, the number of agreed future recommendations and their 
status, i.e. on course etc. 

    
  3.3 Appendix 2 provides a summary of all outstanding recommendations from 

both external and internal audit reports by department and service. 
Detailed is the report name along with the weakness identified, agreed 
management action, revised date, any previous missed implementation 
dates reported to the Audit Committee, management comment and 
Pyramid status. 

    
  3.4 Appendix 3 provides a summary of all recommendations from both external 

and internal audit reports by department and service that are due after 31 
January and not on track to achieve the agreed implementation dates. 
Detailed is the report name along with the weakness identified, agreed 
management action, revised date, any previous missed implementation 
dates reported to the Audit Committee, management comment and 
Pyramid status. 

    
4. CONCLUSIONS 

    

  
 

Implementation of all recommendations will continue to be monitored by 

Agenda Item 9Page 85



 Internal Audit.  
  

5. IMPLICATIONS 

 

  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  
[...]
ntly subject to further revision and it is 
anticipated this will be completed 31st March. 

 

Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
16th March 2012 

Page 128



 

  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 16 March 2012 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 2011/12 

 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report advises the Audit Committee on the plans in place for 
financial year end 31 March 2012 and the preparation of the Council’s 
Financial Statements for 2011-12.   
 

1.2 2011-12 is the second year where the financial statements will be fully 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS).  There are no major changes in accounting practice 
apart from the introduction of Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 30 – 
Heritage Assets which will be disclosed as a change in accounting 
policy. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 To note that plans are in place to prepare the Councils financial 
statements, consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and submit 
them to Council prior to 30 June 2012 in line with the Scottish 
Government’s requirements. 

 
3 DETAIL 

 

3.1 “An Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities” has 
been issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). This suggests that Audit Committees should 
have an overview of the plans made for preparation of the council’s 
financial statements. 
 

3.2 A set of instructions for the end of the financial year have been drafted.  
These cover year-end close down of the council’s financial systems and 
the preparation of a set of accounts in line with professional and 
legislative requirements. 
 

3.3 The project plan included with the instructions is detailed and includes 
the following milestones: 

• Capital expenditure, capital charges and treasury management 
revenue accounts completed by 30 April. 

• Revenue expenditure, creditors, debtors, accruals and 
prepayments completed by 30 April. 

Agenda Item 13Page 1
[...]
2 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee
	External and Internal appendix 3, 02/03/2012 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee

	10 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2012 - 2013 - DRAFT
	App 1 Strategic Audit Plan 2012 - 2013 Final Draft1
	Updated App 2 Audit Plan Scope and Objectives1Final2

	11 NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) - NATIONAL EXERCISE 2010/11
	12 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
	13 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2011 - 2012
	14 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011 - 2012



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 16 MARCH 2012  
 
 

Present: Mr Ian M M Ross (Chair) 
 

 Mr Martin Caldwell Councillor James Robb 
 Councillor George Freeman  
   
Attending: Alison Younger, Central Governance Manager 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and Strategic HR (for items 5 

and 6) 
 Jim Robb, Head of Adult Care (for item 4) 
 Ian Nisbet, Chief Internal Auditor 
 David Jamieson, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Scotland 
 Russell Smith, Senior Auditor, Audit Scotland 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Gordon Chalmers, Daniel 

Kelly and David Kinniburgh. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None declared. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 9 December 2011 were 
approved as a correct record subject to the following amendment:- 
 
Item 12 – Internal Audit – Terms of Reference 
 
The Decision should be amended to read – 
 
1. Noted and approved the contents of the report; 
 
2. Agreed to recommend to the Council approval of the revised Terms of 

Reference for Internal Audit to reflect the change requested by Grant 
Thornton in respect of the appointment of a Chief Internal Auditor; 

 
3. Noted that the Internal Audit Manual has also been amended accordingly; 

and 
 
4. Noted that the updating of the Council Constitution is undertaken by 

Customer Services – Governance and Law. 
 

 4. REVIEW OF DEBTORS ACCOUNTS: DIRECT PAYMENTS 
 

  At the Audit Committee on 9 December 2011 an update on progress with actions 



identified in the Internal Audit Report – Debtors Accounts in respect of Direct 
Payments was requested which was now before the Committee for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report; 
 
2. Noted with concern that the report, in common with its December precursor, 

was deficient in explaining the timelines and substance of the aberrations 
identified in October 2010 and confirmed in the Internal Audit Report of 
November 2011; 

 
3. Accepted that a comprehensive report should be brought to the June 

meeting of the Audit Committee providing detail on all the issues and 
challenges faced in respect of Direct Payments. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Adult Care dated 5 March 2012, submitted) 
 

 5. PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 

  A report updating the Audit Committee on the progress being made across the 
Council relating to the key elements of the Planning and Performance 
Management Framework (PPMF) was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the progress made in relation to performance management and 
improvement across the Council. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, submitted) 
 

 6. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2011 - 
2012 

 
  A report advising of a recently published report by Audit Scotland entitled “The 

Role of Community Planning Partnerships in Economic Development” along with 
a management response to this was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 20 February 2012, submitted) 
 

 7. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  A report detailing final reports, summaries and actions plans (where applicable) 
from recent audits was considered. 
 
Decision 
 



1. Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits and that 
these will be followed up by Internal Audit:- 

 
(a) Customer Services – Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates; 
(b) Community Services – Carefirst; 
(c) Customer Services – Review of Business Continuity; 
(d) Customer Services – Capital Accounting; 
(e) Customer Services – Review of Travel and Subsistence; and 
(f) Development and Infrastructure Services – Review of Planning 

Applications. 
 
2. Noted concerns expressed regarding the extended implementation dates in 

respect of actions 2 and 3 detailed in the report on the Internal Audit Review 
of Carefirst and agreed to request for the June Audit Committee an interim 
report on progress from the Head of Customer and Support Services and the 
Head of Adult Care to ensure there is continued momentum with this issue 
as well as an indication on whether or not there was potential for the 
implementation date in respect of these actions to be brought forward. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 6 March 2012, submitted) 
 

 8. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011 - 2012 
 

  An interim progress report covering the audit work performed by Internal Audit as 
at 17 February 2012 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan 2011 – 2012. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 17 February 2012, submitted) 
 

 9. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2011 - 2012 
 

  Internal Audit document the progress made by departmental management in 
implementing the recommendations made by both External Audit and Internal 
Audit.  A report detailing the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31 January 2012 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted and approved the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 15 February 2012, submitted) 
 

 10. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2012 - 2013 - DRAFT 
 

  A report introducing the draft Annual Audit Plan for 2012 – 2013 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the draft Annual Audit Plan for 2012 – 2013. 
 



(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor and Draft Annual Audit Plan 2012 – 
2013 dated 27 February 2012, submitted) 
 

 11. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) - NATIONAL EXERCISE 2010/11 
 

  A report providing the current position of National Fraud Initiative match 
investigations as at 29 February 2012 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor, submitted) 
 

 12. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

  A report updating the Audit Committee on progress and issues relating to risk 
management was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 16 March 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 13. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2011 - 2012 
 

  A report advising the Audit Committee on the plans in place for financial year 
end 31 March 2012 and the preparation of the Council’s Financial Statements for 
2011 – 2012 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s financial statements, 
consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice, and submit them to Council 
prior to 30 June 2012 in line with the Scottish Government’s requirements. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 5 March 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 14. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011 - 2012 
 

  The Council’s External Auditors, Audit Scotland, presented their Annual Audit 
Plan which detailed their planned audit activity for 2011/12 for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Annual Audit Plan 2011/12 dated February 2012, submitted)  
 



 15. VALEDICTORY 
 

  The Chair thanked the Council Members of the Audit Committee for their support 
and input to the Committee and wished them well in the forthcoming elections. 
 
Councillor James Robb, on behalf of the Members, thanked the Chair and Vice 
Chair for doing an excellent job and advised that they had enjoyed working with 
them. 
 
It was noted that the Chair’s appointment had been extended by the Council for 
a further 6 months until 30 September 2012. 
 


